
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on WEDNESDAY 9 AUGUST 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 1 August 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Tim Holton (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Philip Houldsworth 
John Jarvis Malcolm Richards Angus Ross 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Wayne Smith Bill Soane 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
23.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
24.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
12 July 2017. 

5 - 12 

    
25.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
26.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
27.   Remenham, 

Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

APPLICATION NO 171328 15-27 HIGH STREET 
WARGRAVE, RG10 8BU 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

13 - 52 

    
28.   Arborfield; 

Barkham; 
Finchampstead 
South; 
Swallowfield 

APPLICATION NO 171333 PARCEL U2 
(ARBORFIELD GARRISON), BIGGS LANE, 
WOKINGHAM, RG2 9LN 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval. 

53 - 80 

    
29.   Emmbrook APPLICATION NO 171648 7-9 SHUTE END, 

WOKINGHAM RG40 1BH 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

81 - 102 

    
30.   Winnersh APPLICATION NO 171358 LAND TO THE REAR OF 

484-488 READING ROAD, WINNERSH, RG41 5ET 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

103 - 124 

    
31.   Bulmershe and 

Whitegates 
APPLICATION NO 171496 UNITS 27-28 SUTTONS 
BUSINESS PARK, SUTTONS PARK AVENUE, 
EARLEY, RG6 1AZ 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval  

125 - 146 

    
32.   Shinfield South FOOTPATH SHINFIELD 10A, HOLLOW LANE, 

SHINFIELD 
Recommendation: Authorise diversion 

147 - 152 



 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Arabella Yandle Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email arabella.yandle@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 12 JULY 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Philip Houldsworth, 
Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: John Halsall and Oliver Whittle  
 
Officers Present 
Mark Cupit, Head of SDL Delivery 
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development 
Lyndsay Jennings, Legal Counsel 
Arabella Yandle, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Mark Croucher, Senior Planning Officer 
Christopher Howard, SDL Delivery Manager 
Pooja Kumar, Senior Planning Officer 
Ashley Smith, Development Management Team Manager 
Alex Thwaites, Senior Planning Officer 
 
12. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor John Jarvis. 
 
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes. The 
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  It also contains details 
of properties to be visited prior to the next Planning Meeting.  A copy is attached. 
 
14. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor John Kaiser declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 21, application 
171436 – Land adjacent to 1 Anson Walk, Shinfield on the grounds that he was a director 
of a company that had contracts with the client.  (He left the meeting during consideration 
of the matter and did not take part in the vote.) 
 
Councillor Angus Ross declared a personal interest in Item 22, application 170580 – Old 
Redingensians Sports Ground, Old Bath Road, on the grounds that he had assisted the 
applicant and received hospitality.  (He left the meeting during consideration of the matter 
and did not take part in the vote. 
 
15. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 24.



 

16. APPLICATION NO 170264 - LAND EAST OF FINCHAMPSTEAD ROAD, 
FINCHAMPSTEAD NORTH, WOKINGHAM, RG40 3HE  

Proposal: Full application for the proposed change of use of land to Suitable Alternative 
natural greenspace (SANG) with associated landscape works and parking. 
 
Applicant: Gladman Developments 
 
The Committee originally heard this application on 14 June 2017, whereupon it was 
proposed that it be deferred until the Committee had visited the site.  The Committee 
received and reviewed an addendum to the report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 11 to 34. 
 
There were no further updates on this item.  Members had visited the site on 7 July 2017. 
 
Imogen Shepherd-Dubey, Wokingham Town Council, spoke against the application, 
stating that there was a clear link between the proposed Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) and future housing developments in the area.  She indicated that the 
application clearly referred to the housing developments so that it could not be argued that 
the two were separate.  She went on to suggest that existing evidence indicated the road 
could not take an increase in traffic and referred to the loss of veteran trees and the cost 
implication of maintaining the SANG. 
 
Clarissa Flynn, resident, shared a presentation and spoke in opposition to the application, 
stating that the Council were well aware of the strong feeling in regards to this application.  
She cited the National Planning Policy Framework, stating that sustainability should be put 
at the centre of proposals.  Previous applications regarding development in Woodcray had 
been relating to less extensive applications and had been denied by the Committee.  The 
development
[...]
 updated car parking strategy, amendment to conditions 2 and 
the additional conditions as laid out in the Members’ Update. 
 
20. APPLICATION NO 171328 - 15-27 HIGH STREET, WARGRAVE, RG10 8BU  
Proposal: Full planning application for demolition of existing car showroom, repair/MOT 
garage plus "Suncroft" dwelling and proposed erection of 10 dwellings with provision of 
car-parking, private amenity space, bin and bicycle storage.  
 
Applicant: Oracle Marker Ltd 

9



 

 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 119 to 146. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 Updated category type to Major, and 

 Proposed additional condition regarding site levels information. 
 
Peter Palmer, Business Owner, spoke against the application, stating that his business 
employed 30 people who would be put out of work when the site was developed.  He 
indicated that a business presence was an integral part of village life and suggested that 
improvements to the garage would welcome. 
 
Elizabeth Butler, Secretary of the Alms Houses, spoke in objection to the application, 
outlining the possible impact of the increased use of the track, construction traffic, 
uncontrolled parking, pedestrian safety, difficulties with refuse collection, loss of business 
from the village centre, overdevelopment and the lack of affordable housing.   
 
John Halsall, Ward Member, spoke against the application, stating that the benefits of the 
application were doubtful.  The increase in vehicle movements would be considerable and 
the necessity for cars due to the lack of local services meant that the parking provision 
was not adequate.  The target market for the development was necessarily wealthy people 
who would have two cars per property as standard and would not be using public 
transport.  He suggested that 2-3 affordable homes could be developed, to be managed by 
the almshouses.   
 
In response, the Case Offi
[...]
was open.  The opening 
hours would not be increasing.  Environmental Health Officers were happy that the 
distance between the artificial pitch and the side wall of a neighbouring care home was 
sufficient, especially as it would be subject to stengthened boundaries and planting.  The 
design of the site meant that standing supporters would mostly congregate near the 
parking areas and by the existing club house where there was hard standing available. 
 
In response to a Member query regarding access and parking, the Service Manager, 
Highways Development, stated that the number of extra parking spaces exceeded Council 
standards.  In regards to access, the likely increase in traffic movements was not seen as 
a concern.  It would be monitored and incorporated in to the event parking management 
plan. 
 
Resolved:  That Application no 170580 be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
Agenda pages 171-196, and the amendments to conditions 2, 12 and 14 as laid out in the 
Members’ Update. 
 

12



Development 
Management 
Ref No  
171328 

No weeks on 
day of 
committee  
13 

Parish 
 
Wargrave 

Ward 
 
Remenham, 
Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

Listed by:  
 
Scheme of 
delegation 

     
Applicant  Oraclemarker Ltd.  

 
Location 15-27, High Street, Wargrave.   Postcode  RG10 8BU.  

 
Proposal Full planning application for demolition of existing car showroom, 

repair/MOT garage plus "Suncroft" dwelling and proposed erection of 10 
dwellings with provision of car-parking, private amenity space, bin and 
bicycle storage.  
 

Type Major  
PS Category 01 
Officer Mark Croucher 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 9 August 2017 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

Addendum Report 

1. The application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 12th July 
2017. Councillor Wayne Smith proposed that the application be deferred to enable 
the developer to take on board and consider the committee members conc
[...]
  Oraclemarker Ltd.  

 
Location 15-27, High Street, Wargrave.   Postcode  RG10 8BU.  

 
Proposal Full planning application for demolition of existing car showroom, 

repair/MOT garage plus "Suncroft" dwelling and proposed erection of 10 
dwellings with provision of car-parking, private amenity space, bin and 
bicycle storage.  
 

Type Minor 
PS Category 13 
Officer Mark Croucher 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 12th July 2017 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

The application proposes the erection of 10 dwellings (6 x 2 bed houses, 2 x 2 bed flats 
and 2 x 3 bed duplex units) following the demolition of existing buildings at Wargrave 
Motors and the property known as Suncroft.  
 
The application site is on a prominent corner at the entrance to Wargrave and is within a 
Conservation Area. It is within a Modest Development Location close to local facilities 
and service and it is considered that the principle of residential development is 
acceptable in such areas. The proposal will result in the loss of employment land and 
the planning policy team has raised no objection to this, partly because the existing 
buildings detract from the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.   
 
The Conservation Officer has recommends the application for approval and the design 
of the scheme will enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
The development will have an acceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring dwellings. It is considered that sufficient parking will be accommodated 
into the scheme and that no detrimental highway safety implications will arise. Sufficient 
areas of soft landscaping and adequate garden sizes would be incorporated.  
 
The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in all aspects and compliant 
with the relevant national and development plan polices.  The application is accordingly 
recommended for approval sub
[...]
hire House 39-51 High Street, Ascot, Berkshire, SL5 7HY
Tel: 01344 299330 Fax: 01344 299331 Email: info@ascotdesign .com

www.ascotdesign.com

PLOTS 1-8

ELEVATIONS

1:100@A1 APR '17 KMB

16-P1382 -202 -

141
49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

50



143
51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

52



Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Listed by: 

171333 Planning 
Performance 
Agreement 

Barkham, 
Finchampstead, 
Swallowfield, 
Arborfield 

Barkham, 
Finchampstead 
South, 
Swallowfield, 
Arborfield 

SDL Major 
Development 

 
Applicant Crest Nicholson Operations Limited C/O Savills 
Location Arborfield Garrison and adjoining land Postcode RG2 9LN 
Proposal Application for approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to Outline Planning 

Consent O/2014/2280 for 79 dwellings with access from Biggs Lane, with 
associated internal access roads, parking, landscaping and open space, 
footpaths/cycleways, Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDs) sub-station and 
gas governor. 

Type Reserved Matters 
PS Category 7 
Officer Alex Thwaites 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 9 August 2017 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

This application relates to land within the ‘Lakeside’ character area of the Outline planning 
consent granted under planning application O/2014/2280 which established the principle 
of access to the site together with development parameters. The designated ‘Parcel U2’ 
is located to the north of Biggs Lane, adjacent to the existing lake and first phase of 
development (Parcel O1).  
 
The principle of development in this location has been established through its allocation 
by policy CP18 of the Core Strategy and through the Spatial Framework Plan within the 
Arborfield Garrison Supplementary Planning Document together with the outline planning 
permission.  
 
The overarching vision of the SDL is to provide a co-ordinated approach to the del
[...]
bove .

 
 

DISCLAIMER
You should be aware that all e-mails received and sent by this Council are subject to the Freedom
of Information Act 2000 and therefore may be disclosed to a third party. (The information contained
in this message or any of its attachments may be privileged and confidential and intended for the
exclusive use of the addressee). The views expressed may not be official policy but the personal
views of the originator.

77

mailto:clerk@barkham-parishcouncil.org.uk
mailto:Alex.Thwaites@wokingham.gov.uk
mailto:Alex.Thwaites@wokingham.gov.uk



If you are not the addressees any disclosure, reproduction, distribution, other dissemination or use
of this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you received this message in error please return it to the originator and confirm that you have
deleted all copies of it.

All messages sent by this organisation are checked for viruses using the latest antivirus products.
This does not guarantee a virus has not been transmitted. Please therefore ensure that you take
your own precautions for the detection and eradication of viruses.

 

 

Click here to report this email as spam.

78

https://www.mailcontrol.com/sr/IwbjcC3G2G7GX2PQPOmvUn24ZckLd!CJJeaDRZjJcb17wxUvkGqSabuYhmPGI8URzZ6RXMMSaRfp5oVq8TaMKA==


79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks 
on day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Listed by: 

171648 8/8 Wokingham 
Town 

Emmbrook Council’s Own 
Application 

 
Applicant Wokingham Borough Council (Housing Services 
Location Broadway House, 7-9 Shute End, Wokingham Postcode  RG40 1BH 
Proposal Full application for the proposed change of use from bed and breakfast 

(Use Class C1) to a residential hostel (Sui Generis) with 10no self-
contained units including changes to fenestration and internal 
refurbishment 

Type Other - Change of Use  
PS Category 20 
Officer Pooja Kumar 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 9 August 2017 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of 
[...]
ntentionally left blank



101



This page is intentionally left blank



Development 
Management 
Ref No  
171358 

No weeks on 
day of 
committee  
13 

Parish 
 
 
Winnersh 

Ward 
 
 
Winnersh 

Listed by:  
 
 
Councillor 
Bray 

     
Applicant  Mr M Porter 

 
Location Land to the rear of 484-488, Reading Road, 

Winnersh.  
 

Postcode RG41 5ET.  
 

Proposal Full application for the proposed erection of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings at the rear of 484-488 Reading Road following demolition of 
existing garage & outbuilding at rear of 484 Reading Road. 
 

Type Minor 
PS Category 13 
Officer Mark Croucher 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 9th August 2017 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

The application site is in a Major Development Location in the defined settlement 
boundary of Winnersh. The proposed development is for the erection of 2 no. 3 bedroom 
semidetached dwellings on existing garden land.  
 
The design of the scheme will have an acceptable impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and reinforce the street frontage onto Baslow Road. The 
development will have an acceptable impact on the amenity of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring dwellings. It is considered that sufficient parking will be accommodated into 
the scheme and that no detrimental highway safety implications will arise. Sufficient areas 
of soft landscaping and adequate garden sizes would be incorporated.  
 
The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in all aspects and compliant 
with the relevant national and development plan polices.  The application is accordingly 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

PLANNING STATUS 

 Major Development Location  

 TPO Tree 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions:  

 

Time Limit 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission
[...]
 15-27 High Street, Wargrave, RG10 8BU
	171328pl 16-P1382 - 203 (Plots 9-10 Floor Plans)



	28. Application no 171333 Parcel U2 (Arborfield Garrison), Biggs Lane, Wokingham, RG2 9LN
	171333 - Parking Plan
	171333 - Arborfield and Newland Parish Council comments
	171333 - Barkham Parish Council comments
	171333 - Finchampstead Parish Council comments

	29. Application no 171648 7-9 Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BH
	171648 - Location Plan
	171 648 -Existing  Proposed Elevations
	171648 Existing Floor Plans-Site Plan
	171648- Proposed Floor Plans

	30. Application no 171358 Land to the rear of 484-488 Reading Road, Winnersh, RG41 5ET
	171358 Site Plan
	171358 Floor plans and elevations
	171358 Construction Management Plan

	31. Application no 171496 Units 27-28 Suttons Business Park, Suttons Park Avenue, Earley, RG6 1AZ
	171496 - Site Layout Plan
	171496 - Floor Plans
	171496 - Elevations
	171496 - Parish comments

	32. Footpath Shinfield 10a, Hollow Lane, Shinfield
	shinfield 10 footpath






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 9 AUGUST 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.10 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Tim Holton (Chairman), Philip Houldsworth, John Jarvis, Malcolm Richards,
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Prue Bray and Imogen Shepherd-DuBey
Officers Present
Justin Turvey, Operational Development Management Lead Officer
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Arabella Yandle, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Case Officers Present
Katie Herrington, Senior Planning Officer
Pooja Kumar, Senior Planning Officer
Alex Thwaites, Senior Planning Officer
Rebecca Walkley, Countryside Officer Educ/Inter
23.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors John Kaiser and Angus Ross
24.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2017 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MEMBER'S UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes. The
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. It also contains details
of properties to be visited prior to the next Planning Meeting. A copy is attached.
25.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
26.

APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS

27.
APPLICATION NO 171328 15-27 HIGH STREET WARGRAVE, RG10 8BU
Proposal: Full planning application for demolition of existing car showroom, repair/MOT
garage plus "Suncroft" dwelling and proposed erection of 10 dwellings with provision of
car-parking, private amenity space, bin and bicycle storage
Applicant: Oraclemarker Ltd.
The Committee originally heard this application on 12 July 2017, whereupon it was
proposed that it be deferred until the applicant had been able to address the concerns of
the Parish Council and the Alms Houses. The Committee received and reviewed an
addendum to the report about this application set out in Agenda pages 13 to 52.

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:




Responses to Parish Council comments;
Proposed amendments to Conditions 12 and 14 regarding construction traffic and the
existing vehicular access, and
Proposed amendment to Condition 2 to include final plan numbers.

Neill Pitcher spoke on the application on behalf of the Alms Houses, stating that they no
longer opposed the development due to the work carried out by the applicant and the
officers on addressing their concerns. He extended his thanks to Councillor John Halsall
and Wargrave Parish Council.
In response to Member queries regarding road widths, the Service Manager, Highways
Development Management, stated that the Berkshire Fire Authority had been consulted on
the scheme. Highways confirmed that the access was wide enough for an emergency
vehicle to enter the site. The site could also be served by an emergency vehicles stopping
on the rear access road, where only pedestrian access was now possible. In regards to
the width of the main access from the High Street, he explained that 4.8m was a pretty
standard width for an access road for everyday use serving a scheme of 10 units as
proposed. The conditions included a requirement that ensured a bonding surface for a
minimum of 10m to ensure that if any loose material was used on the internal road
surfacing that it would not migrate on to the highway.
Resolved: That Application no 171328 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in
Agenda pages 13 to 52 and the proposed amendments to conditions 2, 12 and 14 as laid
out in the Members’ Update.
28.

APPLICATION NO 171333 PARCEL U2 (ARBORFIELD GARRISON), BIGGS
LANE, WOKINGHAM, RG2 9LN
Proposal: Application for approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to Outline Planning
Consent O/2014/2280 for 79 dwellings with access from Biggs Lane, with associated
internal access roads, parking, landscaping and open space, footpaths/cycleways,
Sustainable Urban Drainage (SuDs) sub-station and gas governor.
Applicant: Crest Nicholson Operations Limited C/O Savills
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 53 to 80.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:


Proposed amendment to Condition 2 to include final plan numbers.

Members had visited the site in 2015.
Stuart Garnett, Savills, spoke in favour of the application, thanking the officers for the work
that had been carried out by officers on the application.
In response to Member questions regarding parking, the Service Manager, Highways
Development Management, stated that the development included a higher number of
spaces than was calculated to be necessary to meet Council standards. The development
had a high proportion of flats which made the parking allocation look low when compared

to the number of overall units being proposed. He confirmed that a minimum of 1
allocated space was provided per unit and two spaces per house were provided with the
exception of two houses. There was also a number of unallocated and visitor spaces well
distributed throughout the site. A proportion of the properties included garages, and in
total there were 151 spaces.
In response to Member queries, the Case Officer indicated that there were a number of
routes to the Bohunt School. Any shortfall in affordable houses in the development would
be addressed across the Arborfield site as a whole.
Resolved: That Application no 171333 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in
Agenda pages 53 to 80 and the proposed amendment to condition 2 as laid out in the
Members’ Update.
29.
APPLICATION NO 171648 7-9 SHUTE END, WOKINGHAM RG40 1BH
Proposal: Full planning application for the change of use from bed and breakfast (Use
Class C1) to a residential hostel (Sui Generis) with 10no self-contained units including
changes to fenestration and internal refurbishment.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council (Housing Services)
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 81 to 102.
There were no further updates on this item. Members had visited the site on 4 August
2017.
Simon Price, Category Manager, Housing Operations for Wokingham Borough Council,
spoke in favour of the application, stating that the development would fulfil a vital role in
the provision of temporary accommodation for individuals and families in Wokingham, in
addition to the other two hostels in the borough. There were currently 114 registered
homeless people in Wokingham, the majority between 25-40 and many with children. In
most cases, they had been made homeless by private landlords serving notice and many
were having to be placed outside the borough, impacting on their lives. There would be a
fire strategy in line with the Berkshire Fire Authority.
In response to Member questions, the Service Manager, Highways Development
Management, stated that a barrier on the pavement would not be viable, as it would
restrict the movement of other footpath users. The main entrance to the building was set
back within the building from the front elevation, which would allow a degree of protection
before reaching the highway. The Operational Development Management Lead Officer
indicated that it could be written into the management plan that a buzzer, which allowed
egress from the building, could be installed high enough on the wall to prevent children
reaching it.
In response to Member questions regarding disabled access, the Case Officer stated that
of the three units on the ground floor, two were big enough to allow for wheelchair access
and that the third could be used too if required. All the units had a small kitchenette to
allow cooking and food storage and there was a larger kitchen available on the second
floor for people who wanted to cook larger meals.

In response to Member questions regarding the number of people permitted to be resident
in the accommodation, the Case Officer stated that such developments did not typically
restrict the number of children. They were designed for short-term stays and had single
beds or sofa beds in each unit. The restriction of numbers to 19 adults was due to road
safety and parking. The Category Manager explained that the manager’s office would not
always be manned, as the team tasked with that role were responsible for the other two
hostels in the borough as well.
Resolved: That Application no 171648 be approved subject to the conditions set out in
Agenda pages 81 to 102.
30.

APPLICATION NO 171358 LAND TO THE REAR OF 484-488 READING ROAD,
WINNERSH, RG41 5ET
Proposal: Full application for the proposed erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings
at the rear of 484-488 Reading Road following demolition of existing garage & outbuilding
at rear of 484 Reading Road.
Applicant: Mr M Porter
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 103 to 124.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:





Reference to a revised scheme as part of further assessment;
Proposed additional information regarding separation distances;
Proposed amendment to Condition 2 to include final plan numbers, and
A clarification regarding the development on Calver Close.

Members had visited the site on 4 August 2017.
Councillor Prue Bray, Ward Member, spoke against the application, stating that the
development breached policy TB06 of the Wokingham Borough Development Plan as an
inappropriate development in residential gardens and, as such, would cause harm. She
went on to suggest that access would be restricted by parked cars and that there was no
available parking in surrounding streets.
In response, the Case Officer stated that the scale was in keeping with other
developments in the surrounding area. The revised plan offered reduced size and
massing, resulting in improved separation distances. The design itself would use
materials that were in keeping with other developments and would create an active
frontage onto Baslow Road, masking other backland development.
The Service Manager, Highways Development Management, stated that, as Baslow Road
was an unclassified road, there was no requirement to cater for turning within the curtilage
of the development. The proposed properties offered two parking spaces each with sideby-side parking and the carriageway was wide enough to allow for parked cars and
passing traffic. The width of the road, which had verges and footpaths meant that vehicles
reversing either into or out of the proposed driveways could do so sufficiently, as well as
complying with visibility requirements.

In response to Member questions, he indicated that there had been no recorded accidents
in the previous five years on Baslow Road and that there was a rear garage on one of the
existing plots that could be used in the same way as the proposed development.
In response to Member questions, the Case Officer clarified that properties 484 and 486
were separate. The plan alluded to a building that was to be demolished and moved to
plot 486. The Case Officer stated that this was an error and that the building was to be
demolished and not rebuilt.
Resolved: That Application no 171358 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in
Agenda pages 103 to 124 and the proposed amendment to condition 2, the additional
information and clarification as laid out in the Members’ Update.
31.

APPLICATION NO 171496 UNITS 27-28 SUTTONS BUSINESS PARK,
SUTTONS PARK AVENUE, EARLEY, RG6 1AZ
Proposal: Full planning application for proposed redevelopment of site to provide a new
Class 2/B8 industrial unit with ancillary office space and associated car parking and
landscaping.
Applicant: Standard Life Assurance Ltd.
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 125 to 146.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:







Proposed additional plan relating to the height of the building relative to the
surrounding land;
Proposed additional condition pertaining to sustainable drainage;
Proposed amendments to Condition 2 and Condition 6 to include final plan numbers;
Proposed amendment to Condition 13 regarding tree protection;
Proposed amendments to Conditions 8 and 15, and
Proposed deletion of Condition 4 relating to archaeology.

Members had visited the site in 2016.
In response to Member questions regarding fire safety, the Case Officer, stated that fire
safety was a matter for Building Control and that all materials used in the development
would meet regulations.
In response to Member questions regarding delivery times, the Case Officer stated that
this was covered by condition and was consistent with deliveries to other properties within
the site.
Resolved: That Application no 171496 be approved subject to the conditions set out in
Agenda pages 125 to 146, and the additional condition, amended conditions and deletion
of condition 4 as laid out in the Members’ Update.
32.
FOOTPATH SHINFIELD 10A, HOLLOW LANE, SHINFIELD
Proposal: Shinfield 10a Footpath diversion
Applicant: Persimmon Homes, Thames Valley.

The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda pages
147 to 152.
There were no further updates on this item.
Resolved: That the diversion of Shinfield 10a Footpath be authorised

